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Appendix A: Restricted Band 

Mode: BLE 1M-2402 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 2310 45.73 6.10 74.00 28.27 150 163 Horizontal 

2 2328.48 47.36 6.13 74.00 26.64 150 14 Horizontal 

3 2342.96 47.58 6.15 74.00 26.42 150 243 Horizontal 

4 2375.68 49.41 6.38 74.00 24.59 150 326 Horizontal 

5 2378.24 49.98 6.40 74.00 24.02 150 145 Horizontal 

6 2390 47.07 6.50 74.00 26.93 150 352 Horizontal 
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Mode: BLE 1M-2402 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 2310 46.44 6.10 74.00 27.56 150 356 Vertical 

2 2346.16 47.58 6.15 74.00 26.42 150 110 Vertical 

3 2362.16 50.21 6.27 74.00 23.79 150 110 Vertical 

4 2366.64 50.42 6.31 74.00 23.58 150 110 Vertical 

5 2370.16 50.23 6.33 74.00 23.77 150 110 Vertical 

6 2390 46.43 6.50 74.00 27.57 150 278 Vertical 
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Mode: BLE 1M-2480 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 2483.5 48.64 8.67 74.00 25.36 150 90 Horizontal 

2 2487.50

95 

50.52 8.33 74.00 23.48 150 309 Horizontal 

3 2488.91

2 

50.93 8.32 74.00 23.07 150 111 Horizontal 

4 2491.32

1 

50.54 8.45 74.00 23.46 150 333 Horizontal 

5 2493.84

55 

49.59 8.58 74.00 24.41 150 354 Horizontal 

6 2500 48.59 8.20 74.00 25.41 150 4 Horizontal 
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Mode: BLE 1M-2480 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 2483.5 53.77 8.67 74.00 20.23 150 214 Vertical 

2 2484.53

95 

50.76 8.58 74.00 23.24 150 257 Vertical 

3 2486.81

65 

50.54 8.41 74.00 23.46 150 9 Vertical 

4 2491.68

4 

50.39 8.46 74.00 23.61 150 173 Vertical 

5 2494.39 49.75 8.57 74.00 24.25 150 324 Vertical 

6 2500 48.25 8.20 74.00 25.75 150 268 Vertical 
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Mode: BLE 2M-2402 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 2310 46.77 6.10 74.00 27.23 150 351 Horizontal 

2 2320.72 47.94 6.11 74.00 26.06 150 269 Horizontal 

3 2339.68 47.05 6.14 74.00 26.95 150 25 Horizontal 

4 2366.72 48.43 6.31 74.00 25.57 150 107 Horizontal 

5 2382.32 48.08 6.44 74.00 25.92 150 360 Horizontal 

6 2390 46.14 6.50 74.00 27.86 150 204 Horizontal 
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Mode: BLE 2M-2402 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 2310 47.46 6.10 74.00 26.54 150 157 Vertical 

2 2324.96 47.92 6.12 74.00 26.08 150 303 Vertical 

3 2368.4 49.87 6.31 74.00 24.13 150 104 Vertical 

4 2371.2 52.38 6.34 74.00 21.62 150 118 Vertical 

5 2379.28 48.13 6.41 74.00 25.87 150 256 Vertical 

6 2390 46.65 6.50 74.00 27.35 150 356 Vertical 
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Mode: BLE 2M-2480 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 2483.5 49.21 8.67 74.00 24.79 150 360 Horizontal 

2 2488.45 49.69 8.29 74.00 24.31 150 193 Horizontal 

3 2491.65

1 

49.59 8.46 74.00 24.41 150 166 Horizontal 

4 2495.05 50.13 8.53 74.00 23.87 150 79 Horizontal 

5 2496.27

1 

49.42 8.45 74.00 24.58 150 348 Horizontal 

6 2500 48.02 8.20 74.00 25.98 150 121 Horizontal 
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Mode: BLE 2M-2480 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 2483.5 54.70 8.67 74.00 19.30 150 300 Vertical 

2 2484.29

2 

52.42 8.60 74.00 21.58 150 259 Vertical 

3 2490.19

9 

49.93 8.36 74.00 24.07 150 230 Vertical 

4 2493.10

3 

50.53 8.52 74.00 23.47 150 122 Vertical 

5 2495.85

85 

49.99 8.47 74.00 24.01 150 54 Vertical 

6 2500 48.44 8.20 74.00 25.56 150 119 Vertical 
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Appendix B: Spurious emissions 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 38.7300 37.48 -15.92 40.00 2.52 100 356 Vertical PASS 

2 95.9600 24.83 -19.81 43.50 18.67 100 350 Vertical PASS 

3 215.270

0 

30.35 -18.48 43.50 13.15 100 97 Vertical PASS 

4 328.760

0 

30.56 -15.32 46.00 15.44 100 197 Vertical PASS 

5 494.630

0 

36.18 -11.03 46.00 9.82 100 360 Vertical PASS 

6 803.090

0 

27.13 -4.95 46.00 18.87 100 88 Vertical PASS 
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NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 38.7300 24.88 -15.92 40.00 15.12 100 147 Horizontal PASS 

2 63.9500 12.22 -17.31 40.00 27.78 100 89 Horizontal PASS 

3 167.740

0 

20.56 -17.08 43.50 22.94 100 256 Horizontal PASS 

4 216.240

0 

24.00 -18.44 46.00 22.00 100 348 Horizontal PASS 

5 328.760

0 

28.23 -15.32 46.00 17.77 100 287 Horizontal PASS 

6 493.660

0 

29.91 -11.06 46.00 16.09 100 278 Horizontal PASS 
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Mode: BLE 1M-2402 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1270 43.94 2.26 74.00 30.06 150 240 Horizontal 

2 1830 45.17 5.15 74.00 28.83 150 245 Horizontal 

3 4209 43.12 -16.46 74.00 30.88 150 300 Horizontal 

4 6012 44.07 -12.49 74.00 29.93 150 195 Horizontal 

5 6894 45.12 -12.51 74.00 28.88 150 291 Horizontal 

6 10137 46.86 -7.06 74.00 27.14 150 206 Horizontal 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1318 43.75 2.27 74.00 30.25 150 136 Vertical 

2 1876 44.67 5.52 74.00 29.33 150 331 Vertical 

3 3948 45.04 -17.25 74.00 28.96 150 155 Vertical 

4 4926 44.52 -14.79 74.00 29.48 150 161 Vertical 

5 7107 44.10 -11.69 74.00 29.90 150 86 Vertical 

6 11214 46.82 -5.70 74.00 27.18 150 240 Vertical 
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Mode: BLE 1M-2440 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1316 42.55 2.28 74.00 31.45 150 324 Horizontal 

2 1680 43.32 3.05 74.00 30.68 150 158 Horizontal 

3 3879 42.89 -16.87 74.00 31.11 150 268 Horizontal 

4 5193 43.55 -14.06 74.00 30.45 150 170 Horizontal 

5 7428 44.81 -11.52 74.00 29.19 150 248 Horizontal 

6 11175 47.75 -5.63 74.00 26.25 150 231 Horizontal 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1316 44.87 2.28 74.00 29.13 150 140 Vertical 

2 2014 45.58 5.94 74.00 28.42 150 260 Vertical 

3 4479 43.19 -15.66 74.00 30.81 150 196 Vertical 

4 5889 44.38 -12.92 74.00 29.62 150 335 Vertical 

5 7290 44.73 -11.77 74.00 29.27 150 233 Vertical 

6 10080 47.38 -7.38 74.00 26.62 150 15 Vertical 
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Mode: BLE 1M-2480 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1248 43.24 2.18 74.00 30.76 150 160 Horizontal 

2 1932 45.32 5.63 74.00 28.68 150 140 Horizontal 

3 4344 42.40 -16.20 74.00 31.60 150 135 Horizontal 

4 4935 43.82 -14.98 74.00 30.18 150 261 Horizontal 

5 6399 43.87 -12.00 74.00 30.13 150 238 Horizontal 

6 8340 45.08 -10.14 74.00 28.92 150 292 Horizontal 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1314 43.66 2.28 74.00 30.34 150 138 Vertical 

2 1762 44.27 4.11 74.00 29.73 150 245 Vertical 

3 4746 50.43 -14.52 74.00 23.57 150 258 Vertical 

4 5952 44.41 -12.03 74.00 29.59 150 85 Vertical 

5 7434 44.73 -11.56 74.00 29.27 150 138 Vertical 

6 9243 45.75 -9.19 74.00 28.25 150 276 Vertical 
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Mode: BLE 2M-2402 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1318 42.55 2.27 74.00 31.45 150 123 Horizontal 

2 1788 44.19 4.62 74.00 29.81 150 341 Horizontal 

3 4287 43.82 -16.37 74.00 30.18 150 221 Horizontal 

4 6012 44.21 -12.49 74.00 29.79 150 256 Horizontal 

5 7884 45.38 -11.17 74.00 28.62 150 112 Horizontal 

6 10554 46.19 -6.89 74.00 27.81 150 236 Horizontal 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1318 44.16 2.27 74.00 29.84 150 139 Vertical 

2 1770 44.30 4.27 74.00 29.70 150 32 Vertical 

3 4734 48.90 -14.70 74.00 25.10 150 272 Vertical 

4 6585 47.28 -12.33 74.00 26.72 150 90 Vertical 

5 7998 45.31 -11.18 74.00 28.69 150 150 Vertical 

6 9204 45.74 -8.72 74.00 28.26 150 31 Vertical 
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Mode: BLE 2M-2440 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1236 42.93 2.17 74.00 31.07 150 136 Horizontal 

2 1764 43.44 4.14 74.00 30.56 150 250 Horizontal 

3 4086 43.44 -16.87 74.00 30.56 150 252 Horizontal 

4 5010 44.75 -14.76 74.00 29.25 150 315 Horizontal 

5 6480 44.13 -12.63 74.00 29.87 150 103 Horizontal 

6 9711 46.10 -8.22 74.00 27.90 150 197 Horizontal 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1314 44.24 2.28 74.00 29.76 150 134 Vertical 

2 1886 45.70 5.59 74.00 28.30 150 349 Vertical 

3 4746 46.84 -14.52 74.00 27.16 150 273 Vertical 

4 6591 44.44 -12.37 74.00 29.56 150 103 Vertical 

5 9273 46.23 -9.20 74.00 27.77 150 177 Vertical 

6 11901 48.96 -4.33 74.00 25.04 150 238 Vertical 
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Mode: BLE 2M-2480 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1282 42.93 2.30 74.00 31.07 150 199 Horizontal 

2 2096 46.55 6.06 74.00 27.45 150 146 Horizontal 

3 3981 42.60 -16.78 74.00 31.40 150 244 Horizontal 

4 5655 44.05 -13.25 74.00 29.95 150 28 Horizontal 

5 7608 44.33 -11.65 74.00 29.67 150 247 Horizontal 

6 10893 46.57 -6.63 74.00 27.43 150 88 Horizontal 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1318 45.28 2.27 74.00 28.72 150 141 Vertical 

2 1900 45.26 5.69 74.00 28.74 150 312 Vertical 

3 3951 47.44 -17.26 74.00 26.56 150 154 Vertical 

4 5526 43.43 -13.94 74.00 30.57 150 275 Vertical 

5 8400 45.04 -10.27 74.00 28.96 150 190 Vertical 

6 10683 47.20 -6.88 74.00 26.80 150 326 Vertical 
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